• The Cliffs historical audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Cliffs Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2023;

• The Cliffs historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the Cliffs Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024;

• The Stelco historical audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2023 attached as Exhibit 99.1 to the
accompanying Current Report on Form 8-K; and

• The Stelco historical unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2024 attached as Exhibit 99.2 to the accompanying Current Report on Form 8-K.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of September 30, 2024

(USD, in millions)

Historical Cleveland-
Cliffs Inc.

Stelco Holdings Inc.
After Reclassifications

(Note 5)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
Notes

(Note 4)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Notes

(Note 8)
Pro Forma Combined

Company
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 39 $ 345 $ — $ (384) 8a $ —
Accounts receivable, net 1,583 131 — — 1,714
Inventories 4,236 711 — 10 8b 4,957
Other current assets 169 22 — 75 8c 266

Total current assets 6,027 1,209 — (299) 6,937
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net 8,687 915 (21) 4a,4b 409 8d 9,990
Goodwill 1,005 — — 905 8e 1,910
Pension and OPEB assets 378 — — — 378
Other non-current assets 699 80 33 4a,4b 1,092 8f 1,904

TOTAL ASSETS $ 16,796 $ 2,204 $ 12 $ 2,107 $ 21,119
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,983 $ 223 $ — $ — $ 2,206
Accrued employment costs 413 44 — — 457
Accrued expenses 379 — — 27 8g 406
Other current liabilities 480 366 — (294) 8h 552

Total current liabilities 3,255 633 — (267) 3,621
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt 3,774 20 — 2,461 8i 6,255
Pension and OPEB liabilities 666 15 — — 681
Deferred income taxes 567 30 — 466 8j 1,063
Other non-current liabilities 1,439 578 12 4b 80 8k 2,109

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,701 1,276 12 2,740 13,729
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Common shares 66 232 — (232) 8l 66
Capital in excess of par value of shares 4,875 — — (130) 8l 4,745
Retained earnings 1,426 696 — (744) 8l 1,378
Treasury shares (1,153) — — 473 8l (680)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,640 — — — 1,640

Total shareholders' equity 6,854 928 — (633) 7,149
Noncontrolling interests 241 — — — 241

TOTAL EQUITY 7,095 928 — (633) 7,390
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 16,796 $ 2,204 $ 12 $ 2,107 $ 21,119

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2023

(USD, In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Historical
Cleveland-Cliffs

Inc.

Stelco Holdings Inc.
After

Reclassifications
(Note 5)

IFRS to US GAAP
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Notes

(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenues $ 21,996 $ 2,162 $ — $ — $ 24,158
Operating costs:

Cost of goods sold (20,605) (1,867) — (17) 7a (22,489)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (577) (67) — (74) 7b (718)
Acquisition-related costs (12) — — (48) 7c (60)
Goodwill impairment (125) — — — (125)
Miscellaneous – net — (1) — — (1)

Total operating costs (21,319) -21319000000 (1,935) — (139) (23,393)
Operating income (loss) 677 227 — (139) 765
Other income (expense)

Interest expense, net (289) (52) — (189) 7d (530)
Net periodic benefit credits other than service cost
component 204 — — — 204
Other non-operating income (loss) 5 (27) — — (22)

Total other expense (80) (79) — (189) (348)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes 597 148 — (328) 417
Income tax benefit (expense) (148) (37) — 82 7e (103)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 449 111 — (246) 314
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 1 — — — 1
Net income (loss) 450 111 — (246) 315
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest (51) — — — (51)
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders $ 399 $ 111 $ — $ (246) $ 264

Earnings per common share attributable to Cliffs
shareholders - basic

Continuing operations $ 0.78 7f $ 0.49
Discontinued operations — —

$ 0.78 $ 0.49
Earnings per common share attributable to Cliffs
shareholders - diluted

Continuing operations $ 0.78 7g $ 0.49
Discontinued operations — —

$ 0.78 $ 0.49
Average number of shares (in thousands)

Basic 510,211 7f 536,073
Diluted 511,499 7g 537,361

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(USD, In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Historical
Cleveland-Cliffs

Inc.

Stelco Holdings Inc.
After

Reclassifications
(Note 5)

IFRS to GAAP
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Notes

(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenues $ 14,860 $ 1,556 $ — $ — $ 16,416
Operating costs:

Cost of goods sold (14,517) (1,318) — 10 7a (15,825)
Selling, general and administrative expenses (347) (76) — (55) 7b (478)
Acquisition-related costs (14) (5) — — (19)
Restructuring and other charges (131) — — — (131)
Asset impairments (79) — — — (79)
Miscellaneous – net (63) (4) — — (67)

Total operating costs (15,151) (1,403) — (45) (16,599)
Operating income (loss) (291) 153 — (45) (183)
Other income (expense)

Interest expense, net (235) (45) — (138) 7d (418)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (27) — — — (27)
Net periodic benefit credits other than service cost component 184 — — — 184
Change in fair value of foreign currency contracts, net (7) — — — (7)
Other non-operating income (loss) 3 (27) — — (24)

Total other expense (82) (72) — (138) (292)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (373) 81 — (183) (475)
Income tax benefit (expense) 99 (21) — 46 7e 124
Income (loss) from continuing operations (274) 60 — (137) (351)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax — — — — —
Net income (loss) (274) 60 — (137) (351)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest (33) — — — (33)
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders $ (307) $ 60 $ — $ (137) $ (384)

Loss per common share attributable to Cliffs shareholders - basic
Continuing operations $ (0.64) 7f $ (0.76)
Discontinued operations — —

$ (0.64) $ (0.76)
Loss per common share attributable to Cliffs shareholders -
diluted

Continuing operations $ (0.64) 7g $ (0.76)
Discontinued operations — —

$ (0.64) $ (0.76)
Average number of shares (in thousands)

Basic 477,846 7f 503,708
Diluted 477,846 7g 503,708

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

[…]

f. Represents the reclassification of $64 million of Finance costs to Interest expense, net.

g. Represents the reclassification of $3 million of losses from Finance costs to Miscellaneous-net.

h. Represents the reclassification of $35 million and $14 million of Current income tax expense and Deferred income tax (expense) recovery, respectively,
to Income tax benefit (expense).

i. Represents the reclassification of $2 million from Share of income from joint ventures to Cost of goods sold.

j. Represents the reclassification of $5 million of Selling, general and administrative expenses to Acquisition-related costs.

10

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

Translation and reclassifications to Stelco's consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2024, are as follows:

Financial Statement Line

Historical Stelco
Holdings Inc. Before

Reclassifications
(CAD)

Exchange
rate

Historical Stelco
Holdings Inc. Before

Reclassifications
(USD)

Reclassifications
(USD) Notes

 Stelco Holdings Inc.
After

Reclassifications
(USD)

Cash and cash equivalents $ — 0.7393 $ — $ 345 a $ 345
Cash 467 0.7393 345 (345) a —
Restricted cash 9 0.7393 7 (7) x —
Accounts receivable, net — 0.7393 — 131 b 131
Trade and other receivables 185 0.7393 137 (137) b,c —
Inventories 878 0.7393 649 62 y 711
Other current assets — 0.7393 — 22 c,d 22
Prepaid expenses and deposits 23 0.7393 16 (16) d —
Property, plant and equipment,
net 1,322 0.7393 977 (62) y 915
Other non-current assets — 0.7393 — 80 e,f,g,h,i,x 80
Derivative assets 33 0.7393 24 (24) e —
Intangible assets 15 0.7393 11 (11) f —
Investment in joint ventures 21 0.7393 16 (16) g —
Deferred tax asset 5 0.7393 4 (4) h —
Mortgage receivable 24 0.7393 18 (18) i —
Accounts payable — 0.7393 — 223 j 223
Trade and other payables 684 0.7393 506 (506) j,k —
Accrued employment costs — 0.7393 — 44 l 44
Other current liabilities — 0.7393 — 366 k,m,n,o,p 366
Other liabilities 81 0.7393 60 (60) l,m —
Asset-based lending facility 15 0.7393 11 (11) n —
Income taxes payable 31 0.7393 23 (23) o —
Obligations to independent
employee trusts 44 0.7393 33 (33) p —
Long-term debt — 0.7393 — 20 u 20
Pension and OPEB liabilities — 0.7393 — 15 r,s 15
Deferred income taxes — 0.7393 — 30 v 30
Other non-current liabilities — 0.7393 — 578 q,t,w 578
Provisions 18 0.7393 13 (13) q —
Pension benefits 12 0.7393 9 (9) r —

11

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(Dollars and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

Financial Statement Line

Historical Stelco
Holdings Inc. Before

Reclassifications
(CAD)

Exchange
rate

Historical Stelco
Holdings Inc. Before

Reclassifications
(USD)

Reclassifications
(USD) Notes

 Stelco Holdings Inc.
After

Reclassifications
(USD)

Other liabilities 470 0.7393 347 (347) s,t —
Asset-based lending facility 27 0.7393 20 (20) u —
Deferred tax liability 41 0.7393 30 (30) v —
Obligations to independent
employee trusts 303 0.7393 224 (224) w —
Common shares 314 0.7393 232 — 232
Retained earnings 942 0.7393 696 — 696

a. Represents the reclassification of $345 million from Cash to Cash and cash equivalents.

b. Represents the reclassification of $131 million from Trade and other receivables to Accounts receivable, net.

c. Represents the reclassification of $6 million from Trade and other receivables to Other current assets.

d. Represents the reclassification of $16 million from Prepaid expenses and deposits to Other current assets.

e. Represents the reclassification of $24 million from Derivative asset to Other non-current assets.

f. Represents the reclassification of $11 million from Intangible assets to Other non-current assets.